Coopérative

Hydro Embrun
Inc. Cooperative Hydro Embrun
821 Rue Notre Dame
Embrun, ON, KOA 1WH1
April 20, 2010
Ms. Kirstin Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Re: Amendments to Draft Rate Order’s Tariff of Rates and Charges Schedule.

Dear Ms. Walli:

Please find attached Cooperative Hydro Embrun (CHE)’s revised Tariff of Rates and Charges.
The revised schedule separates the LV and SM adders from the distribution rates and states

them as separate line items in the Tariff of Rates and Charges

Should there be any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number below.

Yours truly,

Benoit Lamarche

General Manager
Cooperative Hydro Embrun
821 Rue Notre Dame
Embrun, ON, KOA 1W1
Tel: 613-443-5110



Coopérative Hydro Embrun Inc.
Monthly Rates and Charges

Residential

Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Smart Meter Adder

General Service Less Than 50 kW

Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Smart Meter Adder

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Smart Meter Adder

Unmetered Scattered Load

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Printed from RateMaker 2009 © Elenchus Research Associates

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kW
$/kW
$/kWh
$/kW
$/kW
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kW

$/kW

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

Effective
May 1/10

13.49
0.0141
0.0004
0.0035
0.0051
0.0046
0.0052
0.0013
0.0014
0.25
1.33

20.02
0.0179
0.0008
0.0035
0.0047
0.0041
0.0052
0.0013
0.0013
0.25
1.33

241.54
4.9531
0.5901
0.0035
1.8771
1.6294
0.0052
0.0013
0.0014
0.4741
0.25

1.33

39.40
0.0115
0.0015
0.0035
0.0047
0.0041
0.0052
0.0013
0.0013
0.25



Coopérative Hydro Embrun Inc.
Monthly Rates and Charges

Street Lighting

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Low Voltage Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

MicroFIT Generator Service

Service Charge (per connection)

Specific Service Charges

Arrears Certificate

Duplicate invoices for previous billing

Request for other billing information

Income tax letter

Account history

Credit reference/credit check (plus credit agency costs)
Returned Cheque charge (plus bank charges)

Legal letter charge

Account set up charge / change of occupancy charge

Special Meter reads

Late Payment - per month

Collection of account charge — no disconnection

Collection of account charge — no disconnection — after regular hours
Disconnect/Reconnect at meter — during regular hours
Disconnect/Reconnect at meter — after regular hours
Disconnect/Reconnect at pole — during regular hours
Disconnect/Reconnect at pole — after regular hours

Install / remove load control device — during regular hours

Install / remove load control device — after regular hours

Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles — per pole/year
Retailer Service Agreement -- standard charge

Retailer Service Agreement -- monthly fixed charge (per retailer)
Retailer Service Agreement -- monthly variable charge (per customer)
Distributor-Consolidated Billing -- monthly charge (per customer)
Service Transaction Request -- request fee (per request)

Allowances

Transformer Allowance for Ownership - per kW of billing demand/month

Primary Metering Allowance for transformer losses — applied to measured demand

and energy
LOSS FACTORS

Secondary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW
Primary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW

Printed from RateMaker 2009 © Elenchus Research Associates

$/
$/
$/kWh
$/
$/
$/
$/
$/
$/

o

AP APLARANAR QAN PAPRLDNHRP

$/kW

%

Effective
May 1/10

1.58

6.7847
0.7680
0.0035
1.4156
1.2597
0.0052
0.0013
0.0010
0.3665
0.25

5.25

15.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
25.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
20.00
1.50
20.00
50.00
25.00
50.00
185.00
415.00
25.00
50.00
22.50
100.00
20.00
0.50
0.30
0.25

-0.60

-1.00

1.0579
1.0473



