

Cooperative Hydro Embrun 821 Rue Notre Dame Embrun, ON, K0A 1W1

April 20, 2010 Ms. Kirstin Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

#### Re: Amendments to Draft Rate Order's Tariff of Rates and Charges Schedule.

Dear Ms. Walli:

Please find attached Cooperative Hydro Embrun (CHE)'s revised Tariff of Rates and Charges. The revised schedule separates the LV and SM adders from the distribution rates and states them as separate line items in the Tariff of Rates and Charges

Should there be any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number below.

Yours truly,

Benoit Lamarche General Manager Cooperative Hydro Embrun 821 Rue Notre Dame Embrun, ON, K0A 1W1 Tel: 613-443-5110

#### Coopérative Hydro Embrun Inc.

# Monthly Rates and Charges

Peridential		Effective May 1/10
Residential Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011 Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Low Voltage Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) Smart Meter Adder	\$ \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$ \$	13.49 0.0141 0.0004 0.0035 0.0051 0.0046 0.0052 0.0013 0.0014 0.25 1.33
General Service Less Than 50 kW		
Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011 Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Low Voltage Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) Smart Meter Adder	\$ \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$	20.02 0.0179 0.0008 0.0035 0.0047 0.0041 0.0052 0.0013 0.0013 0.25 1.33
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW		
Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011 Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Low Voltage Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) Smart Meter Adder	\$ \$/kW \$/kWh \$/kW \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$	241.54 4.9531 0.5901 0.0035 1.8771 1.6294 0.0052 0.0013 0.0014 0.4741 0.25 1.33
Unmetered Scattered Load		
Service Charge (per connection) Distribution Volumetric Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011 Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Low Voltage Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable)	\$ \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kW \$/kW \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh	39.40 0.0115 0.0015 0.0035 0.0047 0.0041 0.0052 0.0013 0.0013 0.25

### Coopérative Hydro Embrun Inc.

# Monthly Rates and Charges

		Effective May 1/10
Street Lighting		
Service Charge (per connection) Distribution Volumetric Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2011 Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Low Voltage Charge Low Voltage Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable)	\$ \$/ \$/kWh \$/ \$/ \$/ \$/ \$/ \$/ \$/ \$/ \$/	1.58 6.7847 0.7680 0.0035 1.4156 1.2597 0.0052 0.0013 0.0010 0.3665 0.25
MicroFIT Generator Service		
Service Charge (per connection)	\$	5.25
Specific Service Charges		
Arrears Certificate Duplicate invoices for previous billing Request for other billing information Income tax letter Account history Credit reference/credit check (plus credit agency costs) Returned Cheque charge (plus bank charges) Legal letter charge Account set up charge / change of occupancy charge Special Meter reads Late Payment - per month Collection of account charge – no disconnection Collection of account charge – no disconnection – after regular hours Disconnect/Reconnect at meter – during regular hours Disconnect/Reconnect at meter – during regular hours Disconnect/Reconnect at meter – after regular hours Disconnect/Reconnect at pole – during regular hours Disconnect/Reconnect at pole – during regular hours Disconnect/Reconnect at pole – after regular hours Install / remove load control device – during regular hours Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles – per pole/year Retailer Service Agreement standard charge Retailer Service Agreement monthly variable charge (per retailer) Retailer Service Agreement monthly variable charge (per customer) Distributor-Consolidated Billing monthly charge (per customer) Service Transaction Request request fee (per request)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	$\begin{array}{c} 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 25.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 20.00\\ 15.00\\ 20.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 185.00\\ 415.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 25.00\\ 50.00\\ 22.50\\ 100.00\\ 20.00\\ 0.50\\ 0.30\\ 0.25 \end{array}$
Allowances		
Transformer Allowance for Ownership - per kW of billing demand/month Primary Metering Allowance for transformer losses – applied to measured demand and energy	\$/kW %	-0.60 -1.00
LOSS FACTORS		
Secondary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW Primary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW		1.0579 1.0473